Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came

into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

 At 31
August

2018

 At 31
August

2017

Rate of increase in salaries  3.8%  4.2%

Rate of increase for pensions in payment   2.3%  2.7%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities  2.7%  2.6%

Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.3%  2.7%

Commutation of pensions to lump sums  50%  50%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in

mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31
August

2018

 At 31
August

2017

Retiring today

Males  23.1  23.0

Females  25.2  25.0

Retiring in 20 years

Males  25.3  25.2

Females  27.5  27.4

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year ended 31 August 2018

 Wentworth Primary School  48

20 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The potential increase (decrease) in scheme liabilities as a result of changes in the

principal assumptions are set out below:

 At 31
August

2018
£’000

 At 31
August

2017
£’000

Discount rate + 0.1%  (44)  (40)

Discount rate – 0.1%  45  41

Long term salary increase +0.1%  3  5

Long term salary increase -0.1% ` (3)  (5)

Pension Increase and deferred revaluation +0.1%  43  36

Pension Increase  and deferred revaluation -0.1%  (41)  (35)

Life Expectancy assumption + 1 year  69  63

Life Expectancy assumption - 1 year  (67)  (61)

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

  Fair value
at 31

August
2018

£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2017
£’000

Equities  819,000  649,000

Gilts  9,000  6,000

Corporate bonds  107,000  89,000

Property  149,000  113,000

Cash and other liquid assets  37,000  29,000

Target return portfolio  81,000  35,000

Total market value of assets  1,202,000  921,000

Present value of scheme liabilities

Funded  (1,968,000)  (1,781,000)

Deficit in the scheme  (766,000)  (860,000)

The actual return on scheme assets was £45,000 (2017: £68,000).

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2018
£’000

 2017
£’000

Current service cost  173,000  163,000

Interest cost  21,000  23,000

Total amount recognised in the SOFA  194,000  186,000

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year ended 31 August 2018

 Wentworth Primary School  49

20 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2018
£’000

 2017
£’000

At 1 September 2017  1,781,000  1,878,000

Current service cost  173,000  163,000

Interest cost  48,000  41,000

Employee contributions  24,000  21,000

Actuarial (gain)/loss  (188,000)  (254,000)

Benefits paid  130,000  (68,000)

At 31 August 2018  1,968,000  1,781,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy’s share of scheme
assets:

2018

£

2017

£

At 1 September 2017  921,000  826,000

Interest income  27,000  18,000

Return on assets less interest  18,000  50,000

Employer contributions  82,000  74,000

Employee contributions  24,000  21,000

Benefits paid  130,000  (68,000)

At 31 August 2018  1,202,000  921,000

21 Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the School’s operations and the composition of the Board of

Governors being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, it is inevitable

that transactions will take place with organisations in which a member of the Board of

Governors may have an interest.  All transactions involving such organisations are

conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the School’s financial regulations and

normal procurement procedures.